For the New York State Commission on Legislative, Judicial, &
Executive Compensation.

INTRODUCTION:

My name is Roxanne Delgado and | reside in the Bronx. | am an
activist for both human and animal rights and | work at a
homeless shelter. Last year | testified at the Quadrennial
Advisory Commission and the City Council hearings against the
pay raises for the city elected officials. Last month | ran for
Female District Leader in my Assembly District.

CITY COUNCIL SALARY SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED

What the city council did is an example of what should not be
done. The commission recommended for city council a pay
raise up to 138,315 from $112,500 “conditioned upon and
inseparable from eliminating lulus and classifying the job of city
council members as full time”

Instead in 2016 the city council gave themselves $10,000 more
than the commission recommended and raise their salary
retroactively to $148,500 from a base of $112,500 and passed
those reforms prospectively for the new class of members in
2018. In 2006 the city council gave themselves a 25% raise
(5112,550 from $90,000) without passing any of the
recommended reforms and keeping the lulus.



The city council salary should not be considered because it is
based on greed and self-dealing at the high cost of our
democracy and trust in Government.

STIPENDS (Exhibit 1 &2) SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

As you can see in Exhibit 1, 70% of the Assembly receive lulus
and over 50% of them make over $90,000. In the Senate,
(Exhibit 2) over 90 % received lulus and 80% make over
$90,000. These numbers are from the Year 2015.

Therefore, with stipends included the majority of the elected
make over $90,0000.

THEIR SALARIES VERSES OUR SALARIES

As you can see in Exhibit 3, in 2000, the elected
(Assembly/Senate) were in the top 10 highest paid in New York

State. In 2015, they are in the top 30 highest paid. In the Bronx

county they were the second highest paid in 2000 and are in
the top 8 in 2015 (Exhibit 3B). Please note their rank moves up
if lulus are included which they should be.

In Exhibit 4, our elected officials make more than the median
household income of 59 of the 62 counties in New York State.
Please look at the Bronx whose median income is less than
$33,000.



The inequality between our income and our elected officials is a
strong indication of the self-dealing and mismanagement of our
Government. Besides the inequality, the question is do they
merit a raise and the answer is NO.

PEFORMANCES/RESULTS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED — DO THEY
MERIT A RAISE — NO

*The Center for Public Integrity has rank NYS as the No 1 in
corruption.

*Five straight Senate leaders (Dean Skelos, Malcom Smith, John
Sampson, Pedro Espada Jr, Joseph Bruno) charged with using
the office illegally for personal gain and leaders of both
chambers were sentenced to jail

*No ethic reforms passed including closing the LLC loophole
and eliminating outside income

*Lack of transparency, many bills introduced but less than 5
percent pass and many get decided at midnight on the last day
of session. (I and the public have no input since the lobbyists
run the show)

*Bronx has the 2"? lowest voter turnout in the nation

CONSTITUENTS SERVICES

First our elected officials should focus on bigger issues such as
passing bills and solving problems — homelessness, failing
schools, rising rents, unemployment, etc.



For elected to deal with broken street lights, pot holes, street
naming, fix construction errors, etc is inefficient and duplication
of services.

We have 311, the public advocate, the borough presidents, the
community boards, the district managers, city council
members, the mayor community affairs unit, and the
community affairs for each city agency dealing with the
residents’ requests for city services and quality of life
complaints. In fact, there are too many people involved and it
actually takes longer to get any issue resolved in a timely
manner.

Our elected officials should FOCUS on the BIG and Important
issues and pass bills. Perhaps even focus on why city and state
agencies are not doing their jobs and hold someone
accountable.

FULL TIME VERSES PART TIME

Currently AND statutory it is a part time job because | do not
count the time they campaign for themselves or for others. Nor
do | count their time attending fundraisers and parties. The job
is to serve the public and neither of the above mentioned does
that.

Susan Lerner of Common Cause made the same argument that
the reason why most of the city council members didn’t have
any outside income was because they work full time. That s
not true. They didn’t have outside income because most of



them made over 125k with the lulus and didn’t need a second
job as most as us do in the Bronx. In fact, | am starting a second
job next week.

TOP/MIDDLE MANAGER SALARIES IS AN APPLE/ORANGE
COMPARSION

Look at the jobs requirements of those top and middle
managers. They need higher education such as MBAs and 7 to
10 years of experience with a track record. The only
requirement to hold office is residency and age. Most of our
elected don’t hold an accounting or finance degree nor have
any budgeting skills. They have staff that do that kind of work
for them.

RAISES TO RECRUITED TALENTED AND COMMITTED PEOPLE
TO RUN

As | stated | ran for female district leader which is an unpaid
party position. Yet for an unpaid party positon, not only did the
Bronx Democratic Committee Party send out mailings and
literature but they ALL endorsed against me. (Exhibit 5).

The Bronx Democratic party not only protects it incumbents but
also picks who will fill a vacated seat. | think the Democratic
party role should support the democratic winner in the general
election instead of dominating the democratic primaries. This
is why many people tell me that they don’t vote because the
winner has already been chosen. Those who are qualified
and/or bright won’t win unless they have lots of money or they



are friends of the Democratic machine. Therefore, it is the
machine not the people that elects them and it is the party not
the people that is served. In the Bronx 100% of the incumbents
won this recent primary. (see Exhibit 6)

Another example of how competition is eliminated and/or
destroyed is during the “clubbing of the seal” season as it is
referred when the Bronx Democratic Party knocks off
opponents off the ballots. Since Party bosses and district
leaders appoint election workers and some even work in the
BOE, there is an unequal playing field and it is harder for the
opponent to get on the ballots.

A strong example of how competition is eliminated and power
is closely held is elected officials also hold nonpaid party
positons. | read Assembly member (42" AD) Rodneyse
Bichotte letter dated Sept20th seeking a raise over 70% and she
mentions women and people of color.

Assembly Member Bichotte ran for female state committee
woman this primary and is the unopposed female district
leader as well. (please see Exhibit 7). Why she is holding 2
nonpaid party position? She is asking for more money for her
paid position yet she hold 2 non paid positions as female
committee member and female district.

The reason is to eliminate competition and she is stopping
other women and people of color from entering the political
arena by hoarding all the positions in her 42" assembly district.



As you can see in Exhibit 6 pertaining to the Bronx only, there
are several elected that hold non paid party positons or one of
their relatives holds it.

There are other ways the Machine stops people from entering
the political arena but the above 3 examples are the most
obvious and strongest to point out. Therefore, more money
will only make the party machine stronger and democracy
weaker.

SPECIAL ELECTIONS

Not only do special elections have extremely low turnouts but
they also cost the taxpayers millions of dollars. Special
elections were meant for unfortunate events such as death,
sickness and/or resignation.

However now the elected run for reelection knowing that they
will not serve their full time but run for another office the
following year and they are paid while campaigning. Unlike me
who took a week off with no paid during GOTV week for my
race.

For example, the deal referred to “the Bronx Dirty Deal” where
the Bronx Democratic Party handpicked our new Bronx District
Attorney. In response to criticism, Former Bronx District
Attorney Johnson responded “Do what’s best for you, and don’t
resign a job without a job. (Exhibit 8)



Well it is for a fact that many city council members will be term
out next year and it is hardly a secret nor a surprise that many
will play musical chairs with their respective assembly member
or senator. Just as the Weprin Brothers exchanged seats from
city council to assembly and vice versa. Just as Eric Dilan and
his former chief of staff Rafael Espinal exchanged seats from
city council to assembly and vice versa. And they did this with
the help of their Queens and Brooklyn Party bosses. Just as
current city council member Inez Dickens has won unopposed
Keith Wright’s assembly seat and he will most likely win her city
council seat.

Where is the competition where the best and brightest and
hopefully an honest one can serve the people? Throwing more
money at the politicians will not help but hinder Democracy
more since they will ever be more protective of their jobs with
such a salary.

Cost of Living adjustment.

The Cost of living adjustment from 2000 to present date is
38.1% for those on Social Security. | don’t understand why this
commission is even considering anything about that rate. The
proposed salary of $148,000 is over 85%. That is ABSURB.
Please see exhibit 9 where the salary present day with the
social security cost of living adjustment is $109,781. This
amount should be the ceiling and no other amount higher than
this should even be considered.



CLOSING

The fact that they are crying poverty while they are in the top
30 highest paid wages and they make more money than the
than the median household income of 59 of the 62 counties in
New York State is unbelievable. The fact that some state they
will be honest if they make more money is offensive. Many of
us live in poverty yet we are not stealing. And lastly if they
don’t like their salary then why did they rerun for the same
office if they are unsatisfied with the pay? They can seek other
employment if their want more money. Goldman Sachs can
pay them more. Taking more from the public who mostly make
less then they do is unjust.

Also they compare the salaries of elected official in other
states but as | stated in Quadrennial Commission, their salaries
were higher because they work full time and they have no
pensions unlike the New York State Elected Officials.

| HIGHLY recommend NO RAISES for them this year due to the
above reasons. However | sincerely believe they will receive
their 76 to 86 percent just as the city council did at the cost of
the public trust in government and democracy.

Sincerely yours,
Roxanne Delgado
(646) 285-6700



Exhibit 1

Assembly Member

1 Heastie, Carl E

2 Kolb, Brian M

3 Morelle, Joseph D

4 Farrell, Herman D, Jr

5 Aubry, Jeffrion L

6 Hooper, Earlene

7 Ortiz, Felix W

8 Cook, Vivian E

9 Perry, N Nick
10 Corwin, Jane L
11 Oaks, Robert C
12 Hikind, Dov
13 Ramos, Philip R
14 Barclay, William A
15 Butler, Marc W
16 Colton, William A
17 Finch, Gary D
18 Hawley, Stephen M
19 Lentol, Joseph R
20 Mckevitt, Thomas
21 Nolan, Catherine T
22 Schimminger, Robin L
23 Weinstein, Helene
24 Clark, Barbara M
25 Tedisco, James N

Exhibit 1

Wages 2015

80,096
79,783
80,473
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
80,051
79,500
79,500
80,209
80,011
79,500
79,524
79,797
84,338
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500

39,014
34,500
34,500
34,000
25,000
25,000
25,000
22,000
21,767
20,500
20,500
19,500
19,081
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
18,000
16,500
16,500

LuLu-2015 Total Wages

119,110
114,283
114,973
113,500
104,500
104,500
104,500
101,500
101,267
100,000
100,551
99,000
98,581
98,209
98,011
97,500
97,524
97,797
102,338
97,500
97,500
97,500
97,500
96,000
96,000



26 Schimel, Michelle

27 Arroyo, Carmen E
28 Brennan, James F
29 Crouch, Clifford W
30 Gantt, David F

31 Gottfried, Richard N
32 Lifton, Barbara S

33 Magnarelli, William B
34 Raia, Andrew P

35 Rivera, Jose

36 Robinson, Annette M
37 Benedetto, Michael R
38 Giglio, Joseph M

39 Saladino, Joseph S.
40 Titus, Michele R

41 Crespo, Marcos A
42 Pretlow, James Gary
43 Abbate, Peter J, Jr
44 Cahill, Kevin A

45 Cusick, Michael J

46 Cymbrowitz, Steven
47 Dinowitz, Jeffrey E
48 Englebright, Steven
49 Galef, Sandra R

50 Glick, Deborah J

51 Gunther, Aileen M
52 Hevesi, Andrew D
53 Jaffee, Ellen C

Exhibit 1

79,500
79,500
79,500
79,842
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,638
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500

16,127
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
14,767
14,000
14,000
13,860
13,603
13,385
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500
12,500

95,627
94,500
94,500
94,842
94,500
94,500
94,500
94,500
94,500
94,500
94,500
94,267
93,638
93,500
93,360
93,103
92,885
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000
92,000



Exhibit 1

54 Kavanagh, Brian P 79,500 12,500 92,000

55 Lavine, Charles 79,500 12,500 92,000
56 Lupardo, Donna A 79,500 12,500 92,000
57 Magee, William D 79,500 12,500 92,000
58 Markey, Margaret M 79,500 12,500 92,000
59 Miller, Michael G 79,500 12,500 92,000
60 O'Donnell, Daniel J 79,500 12,500 92,000
61 Paulin, Amy R 79,500 12,500 92,000
62 Peoples-Stokes, Cryste 79,500 12,500 92,000
63 Rosenthal, Linda B 79,500 12,500 92,000
64 Russell, Addie J 79,500 12,500 92,000
65 Titone, Matthew J 79,500 12,500 92,000
66 Wright, Keith L 79,500 12,500 92,000
67 Zebrowski, Kenneth P 79,500 12,500 92,000
68 Dendekker, Michael G 79,500 12,360 91,860
69 Moya, Francisco P 79,500 11,336 90,836
70 Simotas, Aravella 79,500 11,336 90,836
71 Skartados, Frank K 79,500 11,336 90,836
72 Thiele, Fred W, Jr 79,500 11,336 90,836
73 Graf, Alfred C 79,500 11,000 90,500
74 Lopez, Peter D 79,500 11,000 90,500
75 Montesano, Michael A 79,500 11,000 90,500
76 Ra, Edward P 79,500 11,000 90,500
77 Walter, Raymond W 79,500 11,000 90,500
78 Bronson, Harry B 79,500 10,582 90,082
79 Friend, Christopher S 82,269 9,500 91,769
80 Mcdonough, David G 79,500 9,500 89,000

81 Palmesano, Philip A 79,500 9,500 89,000



82 Tenney, Claudia L
83 Weprin, David |

84 Blankenbush, Kenneth
85 Brabenec, Karl A

86 Curran, Brian F

87 Dipietro, David J

88 Duprey, Janet L

89 Fitzpatrick, Michael J
90 Garbarino, Andrew R
91 Goodell, Andrew

92 Johns, Mark C

93 Katz, Stephen M

94 Lawrence, Peter A
95 Lupinacci, Chad A
96 Malliotakis, Nicole

97 Mclaughlin, Steven F
98 Murray, L Dean

99 Nojay, William R
100 Palumbo, Anthony H
101 Stec, Daniel G
102 Wozniak, Angela M
103 Borelli, Joseph C
104 Brook-Krasny, Alec
105 Ceretto, John D
106 Silver, Sheldon
107 Scarborough, William
108 Abinanti, Thomas J
109 Barrett, Didi Dewitt

Exhibit 1

79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
71,223
40,948
79,500
73,350
27,241
82,500
79,500

9,500
9,312
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
8,511
6,438
5,671
3,752
1,442

89,000
88,812
91,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
88,500
91,500
88,500
79,734
47,386
85,171
77,102
28,683
82,500
79,500



110 Barron, Charles

111 Bichotte, Rodneyse
112 Blake, Michael A

113 Braunstein, Edward C
114 Brindisi, Anthony J
115 Buchwald, David E
116 Davila, Maritza

117 Dilan, Erik M

118 Fahy, Patricia A

119 Gjonaj, Mark

120 Goldfeder, Y Phillip
121 Harris, Pamela

122 Hunter, Pamela J

123 Hyndman, Alicia L
124 Jean-Pierre, Kimberly Kk
125 Joyner, Latoya B

126 Kaminsky, Todd D
127 Kearns, Michael P
128 Kim, Ronald T

129 Lalor, Kieran M

130 Linares, Guillermo
131 Mayer, Shelley B

132 Mcdonald, John T, TTT
133 Mosley, Walter T

134 Otis, Steven

135 Pichardo, Victor M
136 Quart, Daniel

137 Richardson, Diana C

Exhibit 1

79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
10,019
10,019
84,086
79,500
79,722
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
82,039
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
51,185
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79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
10,019
10,019
84,086
79,500
79,722
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
82,039
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
51,185



138 Roberts, Samuel D
139 Rodriguez, Robert Jay
140 Rozic, Nily D

141 Ryan, Sean M

142 Santabarbara, Angelo L
143 Seawright, Rebecca A
144 Sepulveda, Luis R

145 Simanowitz, Michael A
146 Simon, Jo Anne

147 Skoufis, James G

148 Solages, Michaelle C
149 Steck, Phillip G

150 Stirpe, Albert A, Jr

151 Walker, Latrice M

152 Woerner, Caroline C

Source:

Exhibit 1

38,334
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
79,500

38,334
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
79,500
82,500
79,500
79,500
79,500

O O O O O OO OO O o o o o o

http://seethroughny.net/payrolls/state-government

70% Receive lulus
53% Make over 90K



EXHIBIT 2

SENATE MEMBER

1 Skelos, Dean George
2 Stewart-Cousins, Andrea A
3 Defrancisco, John A
4 Farley, Hugh T
5 Libous, Thomas W
6 Klein, Jeffrey D
7 Lavalle, Kenneth P
8 Seward, James L
9 Larkin, William J, Jr
10 Hannon, Kemp
11 Nozzolio, Michael F
12 Marcellino, Carl L
13 Golden, Martin J
14 Robach, Joseph E
15 Little, Elizabeth Oc
16 Krueger, Elizabeth
17 Gianaris, Michael N
18 Young, Catharine M
19 Flanagan, JohnJ
20 Bonacic, John J
21 Lanza, Andrew J
22 Serrano, Jose M
23 Dilan, Martin M
24 Ranzenhofer, Michael H
25 Valesky, David J
26 Savino, DianeJ
27 Montgomery, Velmanette
28 Peralta, Jose R

WAGES

Exhibit 2

YEAR 2015

LULUS

77,504.00 41,500.00
79,816.00 34,500.00
80,274.00 34,000.00
79,500.00 34,000.00
44,215.00 34,000.00
79,543.00 27,500.00
80,606.00 25,000.00
79,500.00 25,000.00
79,500.00 25,000.00
79,299.00 25,000.00
79,500.00 22,000.00
79,500.00 22,000.00
79,500.00 22,000.00
79,500.00 20,500.00
79,500.00 20,500.00
79,500.00 20,500.00
79,500.00 20,500.00

79,610.00
80,258.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00

19,500.00
18,000.00
18,000.00
18,000.00
16,500.00
16,500.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
14,500.00
14,500.00

TOTAL WAGES

119,004.00
114,316.00
114,274.00
113,500.00
78,215.00
107,043.00
105,606.00
104,500.00
104,500.00
104,299.00
101,500.00
101,500.00
101,500.00
100,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00
99,110.00
98,258.00
97,500.00
97,500.00
96,000.00
96,000.00
94,500.00
94,500.00
94,500.00
94,000.00
94,000.00



29 Stavisky, Toby Ann
30 Breslin, Neil D

31 Hassell-Thompson, Ruth

32 Kennedy, Timothy M

33 Marchione, Kathleen A

34 Gallivan, Patrick M
35 Venditto, Michael R
36 Ortt, Robert G

37 O'Mara, Thomas F
38 Murphy, Terrence P
39 Martins, Joaquim M
40 Serino, Susan J

41 Ritchie, Patricia A
42 Felder, Simcha

43 Croci, Thomas D

44 Carlucci, David S

45 Boyle, Philip M

46 Amedore, George A
47 Funke, Richard M
48 Griffo, Joseph A

49 Squadron, Daniel L
50 Latimer, George S
51 Hamilton, Jesse E
52 Rivera, Jose G

53 Perkins, William M
54 Comrie, Leroy G

55 Parker, Kevin S

56 Panepinto, Marc C
57 Sanders, James, Jr
58 Espaillat, Adriano
59 Diaz, Ruben

60 Addabbo, Joseph P, Jr

Exhibit 2

79,500.00 14,500.00

79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
82,500.00
81,448.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
85,038.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
82,039.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00

14,500.00
14,500.00
13,000.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
12,500.00
11,000.00
11,000.00
9,500.00
9,500.00
9,500.00
9,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00
9,000.00

94,000.00
94,000.00
94,000.00
92,500.00
95,000.00
93,948.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
92,000.00
90,500.00
90,500.00
94,538.00
89,000.00
89,000.00
91,039.00
88,500.00
88,500.00
88,500.00
88,500.00
88,500.00
88,500.00



Exhibit 2

61 Persaud, RoxanneJ 79,500.00

62 Avella, Anthony P, Jr 79,500.00

63 Hoylman, Brad M 79,500.00

64 Sampson, John L 44,651.00

65 Akshar, Frederick J, Il 12,633.00
SOURCE

http://seethroughny.net/payrolls/state-government

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

79,500.00
79,500.00
79,500.00
44,651.00
12,633.00

92% RECEIVE LULUS
80% MAKE OVER 90K



Exhbit 3

EXHIBIT 3
SOURCE https://labor.ny.gov/stats/ins.asp

AREATYPE AREA NAICS TITLE YEAR Annual Average wages

1 State New York State 523 Financial Investment & Related Activity 2000 $232,223.00
2 State New York State 52 Finance and Insurance 2000 $131,437.00
3 State New York State 533 Lessors, Nonfinancial Intangible Assets 2000 $108,663.00
4 State New York State 55 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2000 $107,628.00
5 State New York State 551 Management of Companies and Enterprises 2000 $107,628.00
6 ASSEMBLY/SENATE $79,500.00
7 State New York State 525 Funds, Trusts & Other Financial Vehicles 2000 $77,468.00
8 State New York State 522 Credit Intermediation & Related Activity 2000 $77,384.00
9 State New York State 515 Broadcasting (except Internet) 2000 $75,013.00
10 State New York State 22 Utilities 2000 $71,136.00
11 State New York State 221 Utilities 2000 $71,136.00
12 State New York State 511 Publishing Industries 2000 $69,239.00
13 State New York State 517 Telecommunications 2000 $68,375.00
14 State New York State 54 Professional and Technical Services 2000 $67,077.00
15 State New York State 541 Professional and Technical Services 2000 $67,077.00
16 State New York State 486 Pipeline Transportation 2000 $66,241.00
17 State New York State 51 Information 2000 $65,435.00
18 State New York State 524 Insurance Carriers & Related Activities 2000 $63,284.00
19 State New York State 518 ISPs, Search Portals, & Data Processing 2000 $61,732.00
20 State New York State 711 Performing Arts and Spectator Sports 2000 $61,090.00
21 State New York State 334 Computer and Electronic Product Mfg 2000 $60,217.00
22 State New York State 425 Electronic Markets and Agents/Brokers 2000 $59,964.00
23 State New York State 512 Motion Picture & Sound Recording Ind 2000 $59,045.00
24 State New York State 336 Transportation Equipment Manufacturing 2000 $57,172.00
25 State New York State 483 Water Transportation 2000 $56,181.00
26 State New York State 312 Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing 2000 $55,548.00

27 State New York State 423 Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods 2000 $54,766.00



28 State
29 State
30 State
31 State
32 State
33 State
34 State
35 State
36 State
37 State
38 State
39 State
40 State
41 State
42 State
43 State
44 State
45 State
46 State
47 State
48 State
49 State
50 State
51 State
52 State
53 State
54 State
55 State
56 State
57 State
58 State

New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State

42
325
237
424

Exhbit 3

Wholesale Trade

Chemical Manufacturing

Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods

313 Textile Mills

481
324
333
331
951
211
213

23
952
236
238

21
212

31
322
454

Air Transportation

Petroleum & Coal Products Manufacturing
Machinery Manufacturing
Primary Metal Manufacturing
Federal Government

Oil and Gas Extraction
Support Activities for Mining
Construction

State Government
Construction of Buildings
Specialty Trade Contractors
Mining

Mining (except Oil and Gas)
Manufacturing

Paper Manufacturing
Nonstore Retailers

95 Total, All Government

323
327
531

53
953
622
621
335
562

Printing and Related Support Activities
Nonmetallic Mineral Product Mfg

Real Estate

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Local Government

Hospitals

Ambulatory Health Care Services

Electrical Equipment and Appliances

Waste Management and Remediation Service

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$54,171.00
$53,307.00
$53,195.00
$52,303.00
$51,267.00
$50,989.00
$49,678.00
$49,298.00
$45,984.00
$44,601.00
$44,593.00
$44,588.00
$44,175.00
$43,992.00
$43,330.00
$43,303.00
$43,287.00
$43,114.00
$42,913.00
$42,396.00
$41,749.00
$40,973.00
$40,893.00
$40,630.00
$40,064.00
$39,920.00
$39,736.00
$39,465.00
$38,802.00
$38,707.00
$37,689.00



59 State
60 State
61 State
62 State
63 State
64 State
65 State
66 State
67 State
68 State
69 State
70 State
71 State
72 State
73 State
74 State
75 State
76 State
77 State
78 State
79 State
80 State
81 State
82 State
83 State
84 State
85 State
86 State
87 State
88 State
89 State

New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State

488
332
441
443
339

71
484

48
519
326

61
611
493

62
311
532
492
491
337
712
321

56

99
561
114
721
314
442
316
315
813

Exhbit 3

Support Activities for Transportation
Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers
Electronics and Appliance Stores
Miscellaneous Manufacturing

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Truck Transportation

Transportation and Warehousing

Other Information Services

Plastics & Rubber Products Manufacturing
Educational Services

Educational Services

Warehousing and Storage

Health Care and Social Assistance

Food Manufacturing

Rental and Leasing Services

Couriers and Messengers

Postal Service

Furniture and Related Product Mfg
Museums, Parks and Historical Sites
Wood Product Manufacturing
Administrative and Waste Services
Unclassified

Administrative and Support Services
Fishing, Hunting and Trapping
Accommodation

Textile Product Mills

Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores
Leather and Allied Product Manufacturing
Apparel Manufacturing

Membership Organizations & Associations

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$37,458.00
$37,339.00
$36,365.00
$35,810.00
$35,723.00
$35,617.00
$34,393.00
$34,375.00
$33,753.00
$33,480.00
$33,427.00
$33,427.00
$33,073.00
$32,136.00
$32,021.00
$31,314.00
$30,620.00
$30,372.00
$30,010.00
$29,532.00
$29,518.00
$29,321.00
$29,171.00
$28,954.00
$28,950.00
$28,689.00
$28,460.00
$28,209.00
$28,194.00
$27,802.00
$27,263.00



90 State
91 State
92 State
93 State
94 State
95 State
96 State
97 State
98 State
99 State
100 State
101 State
102 State
103 State
104 State
105 State
106 State
107 State
108 State
109 State
110 State
111 State
112 State
113 State
114 State

State

State

New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State
New York State

444
811
446
623
113

81
115
485

44
487
448
453
112

11
812
624
111
713
445
451
452

72
814
447
722

Exhbit 3

Building Material & Garden Supply Stores
Repair and Maintenance

Health and Personal Care Stores

Nursing and Residential Care Facilities
Forestry and Logging

Other Services, Ex. Public Admin
Agriculture & Forestry Support Activity
Transit and Ground Passenger Transport
Retail Trade

Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores
Miscellaneous Store Retailers

Animal Production

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
Personal and Laundry Services

Social Assistance

Crop Production

Amusement, Gambling & Recreation Ind
Food and Beverage Stores

Sporting Goods/Hobby/Book/Music Stores
General Merchandise Stores
Accommodation and Food Services
Private Households

Gasoline Stations

Food Services and Drinking Places

1 Total, All Private
0 Total, All Industries

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$26,780.00
$26,514.00
$25,584.00
$25,048.00
$24,555.00
$24,016.00
$23,473.00
$23,458.00
$23,404.00
$23,374.00
$22,581.00
$22,267.00
$21,188.00
$20,751.00
$20,330.00
$19,500.00
$19,416.00
$17,908.00
$17,490.00
$17,476.00
$17,256.00
$17,102.00
$15,977.00
$15,293.00
$14,813.00
$46,225.00
$45,358.00



1 County

2

3 County
4 County
5 County
6 County
7 County
8 County
9 County
10 County
11 County
12 County
13 County
14 County
15 County
16 County
17 County
18 County
19 County
20 County
21 County
22 County
23 County
24 County
25 County
26 County
27 County
28 County
29 County

Bronx County

Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County

Exhbit 3

711 Performing Arts and Spectator Sports

ASSEMBLY/SENATE

237 Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
71 Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
518 ISPs, Search Portals, & Data Processing
321 Wood Product Manufacturing
517 Telecommunications
454 Nonstore Retailers
327 Nonmetallic Mineral Product Mfg
951 Federal Government
238 Specialty Trade Contractors
23 Construction
51 Information
523 Financial Investment & Related Activity

55 Management of Companies and Enterprises
551 Management of Companies and Enterprises
424 Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods
562 Waste Management and Remediation Service

622 Hospitals

952 State Government
95 Total, All Government

335 Electrical Equipment and Appliances
42 Wholesale Trade

953 Local Government

337 Furniture and Related Product Mfg

423 Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods

524 Insurance Carriers & Related Activities
621 Ambulatory Health Care Services
54 Professional and Technical Services

2000

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$194,004.00

$79,500.00

$74,374.00
$67,399.00
$64,494.00
$58,271.00
$56,654.00
$53,803.00
$49,237.00
$47,099.00
$47,064.00
$47,037.00
$46,184.00
$45,748.00
$45,550.00
$45,550.00
$44,462.00
$44,171.00
$43,995.00
$43,739.00
$43,695.00
$42,833.00
$42,225.00
$41,351.00
$40,375.00
$37,651.00
$37,405.00
$36,158.00
$35,474.00



30 County
31 County
32 County
33 County
34 County
35 County
36 County
37 County
38 County
39 County
40 County
41 County
42 County
43 County
44 County
45 County
46 County
47 County
48 County
49 County
50 County
51 County
52 County
53 County
54 County
55 County
56 County
57 County
58 County
59 County
60 County

Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County

541
333

Exhbit 3

Professional and Technical Services
Machinery Manufacturing

484 Truck Transportation

52
339
441
325
533

62

Finance and Insurance

Miscellaneous Manufacturing

Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers
Chemical Manufacturing

Lessors, Nonfinancial Intangible Assets
Health Care and Social Assistance

0 Total, All Industries

522
236
492
332
623

Credit Intermediation & Related Activity
Construction of Buildings

Couriers and Messengers

Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
Nursing and Residential Care Facilities

1 Total, All Private

31
425

Manufacturing
Electronic Markets and Agents/Brokers

313 Textile Mills
48 Transportation and Warehousing

311
515
493

Food Manufacturing
Broadcasting (except Internet)
Warehousing and Storage

485 Transit and Ground Passenger Transport

444

61
611
525
532
488
712

Building Material & Garden Supply Stores
Educational Services

Educational Services

Funds, Trusts & Other Financial Vehicles
Rental and Leasing Services

Support Activities for Transportation
Museums, Parks and Historical Sites

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$35,474.00
$35,117.00
$34,111.00
$34,070.00
$34,057.00
$33,544.00
$33,484.00
$33,226.00
$33,062.00
$32,850.00
$32,805.00
$32,753.00
$32,583.00
$31,804.00
$31,613.00
$31,479.00
$31,404.00
$31,115.00
$31,055.00
$30,821.00
$30,557.00
$29,439.00
$29,109.00
$28,838.00
$28,651.00
$28,410.00
$28,410.00
$28,352.00
$28,161.00
$28,099.00
$27,022.00



61 County
62 County
63 County
64 County
65 County
66 County
67 County
68 County
69 County
70 County
71 County
72 County
73 County
74 County
75 County
76 County
77 County
78 County
79 County
80 County
81 County
82 County
83 County
84 County
85 County
86 County
87 County
88 County
89 County
90 County
91 County

Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County
Bronx County

53

Exhbit 3

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

314 Textile Product Mills

531
442
323
811
446
326

Real Estate

Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores
Printing and Related Support Activities
Repair and Maintenance

Health and Personal Care Stores

Plastics & Rubber Products Manufacturing

336 Transportation Equipment Manufacturing

56

81

44
115
624
813
812
443
561
721
453
713
445
451
814
447

99
315
512

11
448
452

Administrative and Waste Services

Other Services, Ex. Public Admin

Retail Trade

Agriculture & Forestry Support Activity
Social Assistance

Membership Organizations & Associations
Personal and Laundry Services
Electronics and Appliance Stores
Administrative and Support Services
Accommodation

Miscellaneous Store Retailers
Amusement, Gambling & Recreation Ind
Food and Beverage Stores

Sporting Goods/Hobby/Book/Music Stores
Private Households

Gasoline Stations

Unclassified

Apparel Manufacturing

Motion Picture & Sound Recording Ind
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores
General Merchandise Stores

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000

$26,573.00
$26,564.00
$26,413.00
$26,301.00
$25,557.00
$24,665.00
$23,361.00
$22,572.00
$22,356.00
$22,191.00
$21,099.00
$20,990.00
$20,486.00
$20,275.00
$20,229.00
$19,794.00
$19,450.00
$19,352.00
$19,263.00
$18,841.00
$18,450.00
$18,250.00
$17,330.00
$15,664.00
$15,641.00
$15,600.00
$14,824.00
$14,769.00
$14,712.00
$14,582.00
$14,459.00



Exhbit 3

92 County Bronx County 72 Accommodation and Food Services 2000 $13,355.00
93 County Bronx County 722 Food Services and Drinking Places 2000 $13,155.00



1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Exhibt 3B

NAICS Based Industry Employment and Wages

NAICS Sector = All Sectors
NAICS Industry = All
Area =Bronx County

Industry Title
Total, All Industries
Total, All Private
Performing Arts and Spectator Sports
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Financial Investment & Related Activity
Wood Product Manufacturing
Federal Government

ASSEMBLY/SENATE

Telecommunications

State Government

Management of Companies and Enterprises
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Hospitals

Specialty Trade Contractors

Construction

Insurance Carriers & Related Activities
Nonstore Retailers

Information

Waste Management and Remediation Service
Nonmetallic Mineral Product Mfg
Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods
Wholesale Trade

Furniture and Related Product Mfg
Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods
Total, All Government

Electronic Markets and Agents/Brokers
Chemical Manufacturing

Electrical Equipment and Appliances

Local Government

Educational Services

Educational Services

Machinery Manufacturing

EXHIBIT 3B

Year Quarter Average Wages

2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual

2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual

$48,955
$45,878
$271,860
$103,201
$95,864
$85,865
$84,083
$79,782

$79,500
$79,234
$76,768
$75,970
$75,970
$75,884
$72,051
$71,447
$70,430
$70,216
$68,254
$65,049
$64,804
$64,464
$64,021
$62,909
$62,759
$60,982
$60,345
$59,866
$59,601
$58,562
$55,196
$55,196
$55,046



32
33
34
35
36

Exhibt 3B

Finance and Insurance

Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing
Construction of Buildings

Ambulatory Health Care Services

Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers

37 Truck Transportation

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Couriers and Messengers

Health Care and Social Assistance
Museums, Parks and Historical Sites
Rental and Leasing Services
Professional and Technical Services
Professional and Technical Services
Computer and Electronic Product Mfg
Broadcasting (except Internet)
Manufacturing

47 Textile Product Mills

48
49
50
51

Credit Intermediation & Related Activity
Publishing Industries

Miscellaneous Manufacturing

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

52 Transportation and Warehousing

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Real Estate

Nursing and Residential Care Facilities
Building Material & Garden Supply Stores
Food Manufacturing

Health and Personal Care Stores

Support Activities for Transportation
Warehousing and Storage

Electronics and Appliance Stores

61 Transit and Ground Passenger Transport

62
63

Repair and Maintenance
Beverage & Tobacco Product Manufacturing

64 Transportation Equipment Manufacturing

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73

Administrative and Waste Services
Plastics & Rubber Products Manufacturing
Printing and Related Support Activities
Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
Membership Organizations & Associations
Other Services, Ex. Public Admin

Private Households

Retail Trade

2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual

$53,948
$52,368
$51,911
$49,942
$49,816
$49,747
$49,465
$49,075
$48,942
$48,635
$48,466
$48,466
$48,282
$47,328
$47,138
$45,520
$45,052
$44,815
$43,645
$42,141
$41,841
$41,520
$41,235
$40,670
$40,536
$40,201
$39,927
$38,755
$37,080
$35,476
$34,057
$33,854
$33,549
$32,535
$31,952
$31,757
$31,471
$31,387
$31,013
$28,696
$28,271
$28,177



74 Social Assistance

75 Miscellaneous Store Retailers

76 Administrative and Support Services

77 Food and Beverage Stores

78 Accommodation

79 Unclassified

80 Motion Picture & Sound Recording Ind
81 Amusement, Gambling & Recreation Ind
82 Personal and Laundry Services

83 Apparel Manufacturing

84 Gasoline Stations

85 Accommodation and Food Services

86 Food Services and Drinking Places

87 Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores
88 Sporting Goods/Hobby/Book/Music Stores
89 General Merchandise Stores

90 Air Transportation

Exhibt 3B

2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual
2015(P) Annual

$27,854
$26,248
$26,046
$24,573
$23,400
$22,920
$22,627
$22,365
$22,168
$21,911
$21,453
$19,502
$19,400
$18,798
$18,210
$17,760
$14,998



SOURCE: CENSUS BUREAU FOR NYS FOR THE YEAR 2012

county

Albany
Allegany
Bronx
Broome
Cattaraugus
Cayuga
Chautauqua
Chemung
Chenango
Clinton
Columbia
Cortland
Delaware
Dutchess
Erie

Essex
Franklin
Fulton
Genesee
Greene
Hamilton
Herkimer
Jefferson
Kings
Lewis
Livingston
Madison
Monroe

Estimate Median Household Income

$57,951
$41,623
$32,510
$44,709
$42,822
$49,412
$41,194
$45,193
$42,747
$49,198
$52,891
$45,781
$41,195
$66,677
$50,370
$45,676
$44,697
$43,918
$50,476
$45,773
$44,957
$45,137
$46,008
$44,850
$46,952
$52,549
$48,220
$50,811



Montgomery
Nassau

New York
Niagara
Oneida
Onondaga
Ontario
Orange
Orleans
Oswego
Otsego
Putnam
Queens
Rensselaer
Richmond
Rockland
Saint Lawrence
Saratoga
Schenectady
Schoharie
Schuyler
Seneca
Steuben
Suffolk
Sullivan
Tioga
Tompkins
Ulster
Warren
Washington
Wayne
Westchester

exhibit 4

$41,034
$92,543
$66,739
$47,548
$45,973
$52,362
$52,774
$65,761
$45,329
546,487
$47,318
$92,950
$54,373
§59,237
$70,295
$81,517
$41,640
$66,677
$54,654
$47,581
$46,983
$47,297
$46,110
$85,717
$46,102
$56,891
$49,159
$56,832
$52,692
$49,964
$48,991
$77,166



exhibit 4

Wyoming 548,470
Yates $43,789



=HEr LOomunitaria del Distrito 80

=T ndrea

Siegel |,

Community Leader, Activist
. and Resident for over 40 years!

Lider, activista y residente
de la comunidad por 40 anos!

Andrea has continuously worked toward improving our
quality of life. She cares about her neighbors and has a

| track record for producing for our community.

Como residente del Distrito 80a de la Asamblea ella ha
trabajado hacia la mejoraria de nuestra calidad de vida. A
Andrea, le importa sus vecinos y tiene un historial de poder
producir para la comunidad como activista.

VDORSED BY: APOYADA POR:

)nx Borough El Presidente del Condado
t Ruben Diaz Jr. del Bronx Ruben Diaz Jr.

=2 \NLA

Asnvea Il ional



EXHIBIT 6

32ND SENATORIAL DISTIRCTI

33RD SENATORIAL DISTRICT

36TH SENATORIAL DISTRICT

CITY COUNTIL 17TH CITY COUNCIL
ASSEMBLY 78TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT
ASSEMBLY 84TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT
ASSEMBLY 85TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT
ASSEMBLY 86TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT
ASSEMBLY 87TH ASSEMBLY DISTRICT
MALE DISTRICT LEADER -77TH

MALE DISTRICT LEADER -84TH

MALE DISTRICT LEADER -85TH
FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 77TH
FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 78TH
FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 80TH
FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 84TH

FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 85TH
FEMALE DISTRICT LEADER - 87TH

DISTRICT LEADER
DISTRICT 77TH
DISTRCT 78TH
DISTRICT 79TH
DISTRICT 80TH
DISTRICT 81TH
DISTRICT 82TH
DISTRICT 83TH
DISTRICT 84TH
DISTRICT 85TH
DISTRIC 86TH
DISTRICT 87TH

BRONX - PRIMARY races 9/13/16 results

INCUMBRENT

WON - Ruben Diaz Sr.
WON - Gustavo Rivera
Vacated Seat

WON -Rafael Salamanca
WON-=Jose Rivera
WON - Carmen Arroyo
WON - Marcos Crespo
WON - Victor Pichardo
WON - Luis Sepulveda
WON - Bernard Wilerson
WON - Isreal Martinez
WON - Marcos Crespo
WON - Vanessa Gibson
WON - Nilda Velazquez
WON - Andrea Siegel

WON -Maria del Carmen Arroyo

WON - Antonia Figueroa
WON - Julia Rodriguez

Assembly Member
LATOYA JOYNER
JOSE RIVERA
MICHAEL BLAKE
MARK GJONAIJ
JEFFREY DINOWITZ
MICHAEL BENEDETTO
CARL HEASTIE
CARMEN ARROYO
MARCOS CRESPO
VICTOR PICHARDO
LUIS R SEPULVEDA

VACATED SEAT/MACHINE "CHOSEN" CANDIDATE

WON - Jamaal Bailey

District Leader
City councilmember Gibson
District leader

Marus Sierra - works for Board of Elections
son - Eric Dinowitz

John Collazzi - Publisher of the Bronx times
was Jamaal Bailey and now ?

Carmen Arroyo

Marcos Crespo

Timothy Tapia - works for Public Advocate
Luis Sepulveda
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The corrupt gift that keeps on giving for
political hacks

QOutgoing Bronx District Attorney Robert Johnson
Photo: G.N. Miller/New York Post

First, the Bronx Democratic machine engineered District Attorney Robert Johnson into a comfy judgeship — while avoiding any whiff of
democracy in replacing him. Now comes word of his nice pay boost.

Johnson admitted to The Post that, on top of his $174,000 judicial salary, he’ll also collect 142-grand a year as a retired DA. The combo
could hit $316,000 — a hefty hike from the $190,000 he pulls now.

Nice reward for a guy who’s been DA for more than a quarter-century, amassing the lowest prosecution and worst conviction rates in the

city, among other fiascos.
— ADVERTISEMENT —
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At the other end of the game is Judge-About-To-Be-DA Darcel Clark, now blissfully claiming she had no idea how she got handed the new
job, and she’s nobody’s puppet. Right.

The double-dipping problem has an obvious fix: A law to say you can’t collect a New York government salary as well as a New York

government pension.
This would also cover city Schools Chancellor Carmen Farifia, who pulls in $420,000 — a $212,000 salary and a $208,000 pension.

Yes, this reform might rob the taxpayers of the continued “service” of the likes of Johnson and Farifia. The republic would survive.
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Social Security Cost of living Adjustment

EXHIBIT 9

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016

2.6%
1.4%
2.1%
2.7%
4.1%
3.3%
2.3%
5.8%
0.0%
0.0%
3.6%
1.7%
1.5%
1.7%
0.0%
0.0%

v N N N n n n

S

79,500.00
81,567.00
82,708.94
84,445.83
86,725.86
90,281.62
93,260.92
95,405.92

$100,939.46
$100,939.46
$100,939.46
$104,573.28
$106,351.03
$107,946.29
$109,781.38
$109,781.38
$109,781.38 ¢ 30,281.38

$ 79,500.00

38.1% From 2000 to 2016



Cost-Of-Living Adjustments
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Social Security

https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/COLA/colaseries.html

Cost-Of-Living Adjustments

Automatic
Determinations

COLA determination

SSI payment rates
increase with COLA

Since 1975, Social Security general benefit increases have been
cost-of-living adjustments or COLAs. The 1975-82 COLAs were
effective with Social Security benefits payable for June in each of
those years; thereafter COLAs have been effective with benefits

payable for December.

Prior to 1975, Social Security benefit increases were set by

legislation.

Social Security Cost-Of-Living Adjustments

Year COLA
1975 8.0
1976 6.4
1977 5.9
1978 6.5
1979 9.9
1980 14.3
1981 11.2
1982 7.4
1983 3.5
1984 3.5
1985 3.1
1986 1.3
1987 4.2
1988 4.0
1989 4.7

Year COLA
1990 5.4
1991 3.7
1992 3.0
1993 2.6
1994 2.8
1995 2.6
1996 2.9
1997 2.1
1998 1.3
1999 2.5
2000 3.5
2001 2.6
2002 1.4
2003 2.1
2004 2.7

Year COLA
2005 4.1
2006 3.3
2007 2.3
2008 5.8
2009 0.0
2010 0.0
2011 3.6
2012 1.7
2013 1.5
2014 1.7
2015 0.0
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2 The COLA for December 1999 was originally determined as 2.4 percent
based on CPIs published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. Pursuant to

Public Law 106-554, however, this COLA is effectively now 2.5 percent.

The first COLA, for June 1975, was based on the increase in the
Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical
Workers (CPI-W) from the second quarter of 1974 to the first
quarter of 1975. The 1976-83 COLAs were based on increases in
the CPI-W from the first quarter of the prior year to the
corresponding quarter of the current year in which the COLA
became effective. After 1983, COLAs have been based on
increases in the CPI-W from the third quarter of the prior year to
the corresponding quarter of the current year in which the COLA
became effective.

SSI COLAs

COLAs for the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program are
generally the same as those for the Social Security program.
However, COLAs for SSI have generally been effective for the
month following the effective month of Social Security benefit
increases. See SSI historical payment standards for more detail.
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